504064889 10/25/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4111555

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KCI LICENSING, INC.	12/21/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IC SURGICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	555 MIDTOWNE STREET NE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 111	
City:	GRAND RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49503	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15331216	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)204-5150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172045100

Email: stockelj@pepperlaw.com Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

Address Line 1: 125 HIGH STREET Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW W. SCHULTZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew W. Schultz/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2016	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=KCI\_ICSurgical\_Assignment#page1.tif source=KCI\_ICSurgical\_Assignment#page2.tif source=KCI ICSurgical Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040112 FRAME: 0871 504064889

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is dated as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015 (this "<u>Assignment</u>") between KCI Licensing, a Delaware Corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and IC SURGICAL, INC. (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Assignment Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Assignment Agreement"), the Assignee has agreed to purchase all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all LifeCell Patent Applications (as defined in the Assignment Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patent Assignment").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Assignment Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. The Assignor sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, and the Assignee purchases from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications subject to the Patent Assignment including, without limitation, all claims for past infringement, all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and foreign corresponding patents that may issue therefrom and all renewals and extensions of any of them. This Assignment is in accordance with and is subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Assignment Agreement (which Assignment Agreement shall govern in the event of a conflict between the terms hereof and those set forth in the Assignment Agreement).
- 2. <u>Cooperation and Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with the Assignee as reasonably necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the Assignee in the patents subject to the Patent Assignment. The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions as the Assignee, its successors and assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment. The Assignor agrees that the Assignee may record this Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and such other offices foreign to the United States as the Assignee deems necessary, and shall be responsible for all expenses and costs associated therewith.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed by and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to and choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Texas.

14

Counternacts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when created shall be demed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facaimile shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

KCI Licensing, Inc.

Hainet Nucleary 20046 Title: Intellectual Property Officer

IC SURGIC

Flood (\$1.30-15)



**PATENT REEL: 040112 FRAME: 0873** 

Schedule I - LifeCell Patent Applications

			Docket Number
Ğ	Unitity	ional	Case Type
Š	CS	CS.	Jurisdiction
			Patent #
			Issue/Grant Date
11/18/2013	11/18/2013	12/6/2012	Filing Date
PCT/US2013/070620			Application #
National Phase (PCT)	Published	Expired	PIO Status

PATENT REEL: 040112 FRAME: 0874

RECORDED: 10/25/2016